

1099/93



Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda  
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

ICTR-99-50-AR93B.1

31 May 2007

(1099/H - 1097/H)

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding Judge

Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng

Order of: 31 May 2007

P.T.

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

Casimir BIZIMUNGU  
Justin MUGENZI  
Jérôme-Clément BICAMUMPAKA  
Prosper MUGIRANEZA

ICTR Appeals Chamber  
Date: 31 May 2007  
Action: P.T.  
Copied To: Concerned Judges,  
Rwanda, SLOS, LOS, MGS, USR

Archives

  
2007 JUN -5 A 11: 30

ICTR  
JUDICIAL RECORDS/ARCHIVES  
RECEIVED

Case No. ICTR-99-50-AR93B

**ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL  
BEFORE THE APPEALS CHAMBER**

Office of the Prosecutor:

Paul Ng'arua  
Ibukunolu Babajide  
Justus Bwonwonga  
Elvis Bazawule  
Shyamlal Rajapaksa  
Olivier De Schutter  
William Mubiru

Counsel for the Defence:

Michelyne C. St. Laurent and Alexandra Marcil for Casimir Bizimungu  
Ben Gumpert and Jonathan Kirk for Justin Mugenzi  
Pierre Gaudreau and Michel Croteau for Jérôme-Clément Bicamumpaka  
Tom Moran and Marie-Pierre Poulain for Prosper Mugiraneza

Case No. ICTR-99-50-AR93B

31 May 2007

I, **FAUSTO POCAR**, Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("International Tribunal"),

**NOTING** the "Appel interlocutoire de Casimir Bizimungu contre la Décision rendue par la Chambre de première instance II, le 26 avril 2007, ayant pour effet d'empêcher l'Ambassadeur Américain Robert Flaten de témoigner au procès de Casimir Bizimungu" filed on 29 May 2007 against the "Decision on Casimir Bizimungu's Motion in Reconsideration of the Trial Chamber's Decision Dated February 8, 2007, in Relation to Condition (B) Requested by the United States Government" rendered by Trial Chamber II on 26 April 2007;

**NOTING** the "Decision on Casimir Bizimungu's Request for Certification to Appeal the Decision on Casimir Bizimungu's Motion in Reconsideration of the Trial Chamber's Decision Dated February 8, 2007, in Relation to Condition (B) Requested by the United States Government" rendered by Trial Chamber II on 22 May 2007;

**CONSIDERING** Articles 11(3) and 13(4) of the Statute of the International Tribunal and Rule 73 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal;

**CONSIDERING** the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia as set out in document IT/245 issued on 12 May 2006;

**HEREBY ORDER** that the Bench in *Prosecutor v. Casimir Bizimungu et al.*, Case No. ICTR-99-50-AR93B, shall be composed as follows:

Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding  
Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen  
Judge Liu Daqun  
Judge Andréia Vaz  
Judge Wolfgang Schomburg

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Done this 31st day of May 2007,  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands.



1097/H



Judge Fausto Pocar  
Presiding Judge

[Seal of the International Tribunal]