



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda

1205/H

ED

UNITED NATIONS
NATIONS UNIES

ICTR-99-50-AR73.6

13th April 2010

{1205/H – 1204/H}

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Original: English

Before: Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding

Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng

Order of: 13 April 2010

ICTR Appeals Chamber
Date: *13th April 2010*
Action: *R. Juma*
Copied To: *Concerned Judges,*

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

Casimir BIZIMUNGU
Justin MUGENZI
Jérôme-Clément BICAMUMPAKA
Prosper MUGIRANEZA

Case No. ICTR-99-50-AR73.6

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SENT BY ME
COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORMÉ À L'ORIGINAL PAR MOI
NAME / NOM: *CELIA KUMUKI A. ALIZANDE*
SIGNATURE: *[Signature]* DATE: *13 April 2010*

*Parties, Judicial
Archives, LAs
LSS [Signature]*

ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Office of the Prosecutor

Hassan Bubacar Jallow
Alex Obote-Odora

Counsel for the Defence

Michelyne C. St. Laurent and Andrea Valvidia for Casimir Bizimungu
Ben Gumpert and Jonathan Kirk for Justin Mugenzi
Michel Croteau for Jérôme-Clément Bicamumpaka
Tom Moran and Cynthia Cline for Prosper Mugiraneza

The United States of America

Embassy of the United States, The Hague, The Netherlands, Office of the Legal Counselor

I, PATRICK ROBINSON, Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("Tribunal");

NOTING the decision on an interlocutory appeal relating to the testimony of a protected witness issued confidentially by the Appeals Chamber in this case on 16 July 2007 ("Decision of 16 July 2007");

NOTING the request addressed to the Registrar by the Chief of the War Crimes, Atrocities, Human Rights and Democracy Division of the Bureau of Intelligence and Research of the United States of America, Ms. Cheryl Sim, to lift the confidentiality of the Decision of 16 July 2007, dated 30 November 2009 and filed before the Appeals Chamber on 24 March 2010;

CONSIDERING Rules 81(B) and 107 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal;

CONSIDERING that the bench which issued the Decision of 16 July 2007 can no longer be composed;

CONSIDERING Articles 11(3) and 13(4) of the Statute of the Tribunal;

CONSIDERING the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia as set out in document IT/263 issued on 11 May 2009;

HEREBY ORDER that the Bench in *The Prosecutor v. Casimir Bizimungu et al.*, Case No. ICTR-99-50-AR73.6, shall be composed as follows:

Judge Fausto Pocar

Judge Liu Daqun

Judge Andréia Vaz

Judge Theodor Meron


Judge Carmel Agius

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this thirteenth day of April 2010
at The Hague
The Netherlands



[Seal of the Tribunal]



Judge Patrick Robinson
Presiding